## Council Order: 2024-018

## Acceptance, Via Gift, of George M. Lovering Circle As A Municipal Public Way in the Town of Randolph

Upon the recommendation of the Town Manager, consistent with the requirements of M.G.L. c. 82, §§ 21-24, M.G.L. chs. 41 and 44, the Subdivision Control Law and any other applicable law, and pursuant to the application for acceptance of a public way via gift submitted to the Randolph Town Council by Petitioner Mass Property Holdings, LLC, the Town of Randolph hereby lays out and accepts George M. Lovering Circle, in the subdivision known as Belcher Estates, as a municipal public way in the Town of Randolph, effective upon the recording of the required maps and deeds at the Norfolk County Registry of Deeds. Said premises have been offered to the Town as a gift by the current property owners. The Town hereby authorizes the acceptance of that gift. Said premises are to be conveyed to the Town subject to and with the benefit of easements, restrictions, agreements, and reservations of record, if any there be insofar as the same may be in force and applicable. Further, the Randolph Town Council hereby authorizes the Town Manager to execute any map, plan, deed, easement, or other related agreements or documents as necessary for the Town of Randolph to acquire this gift of real estate for the purposes of laying out a municipal public way or to cancel said gift if in the best interests of the Town, and to take any other action necessary to carry out this real estate transfer. The Town Council hereby further authorizes all maps maintained by the Town of Randolph, official or otherwise, to be amended to reflect this change in public ways upon the recording of the required maps and deeds at the Norfolk County Registry of Deeds.